

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.5

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35233/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/10/2009  
in WP No. 7024/2009 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At  
Aurangabad)

ANURADHA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for deletion of the name of petitioner, interim  
relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21363/2010  
(With Office Report)  
(For final disposal)SLP(C) No. 26964-26966/2010  
(With Office Report)  
(For final disposal)SLP(C) No. 5584/2011  
(With Office Report)SLP(C) No. 34714-34716/2010  
(With Office Report)  
(For final disposal)

Date : 12/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPREFor Petitioner(s) Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh,Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.  
  
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari,Adv.  
  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.  
Mr. Darpan Bhuyan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal A. Cheema,Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar,Adv.  
Mr. Vilas Giri,Adv.

Mr. Uday B. Dube,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kharde,Adv..  
Mr. Preshit Surshe,Adv.  
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi,Adv.

Mr. Rutwik Panda,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application (I.A.No.3/2015) for deletion of the name of  
Petitioner No.1 in SLP(C)No.35233/2009 is allowed and the name of  
Petitioner No.1-Anuradha is deleted from the array of parties.  
Cause title in SLP(C)No.35233 of 2009 be amended accordingly.

Heard learned counsel for the parties in all the special  
leave petitions and perused the order dated 1.2.2010 passed by this  
Court in SLP(C)No.1635/2010 directed against the judgment and order  
dated 16.10.2009 passed by the High Court of Bombay at Aurangabad  
in Writ Petition No.6828/2008 as well as the order dated 1.4.2011  
passed by this Court in SLP(C)..CC 5109-5111/2011 against the  
judgment and order dated 2.2.2010 passed by the High Court of  
Bombay at Aurangabad in W.P. No.1641/2009, W.P. No.6502/2008 and  
W.P. No.6655/2008.

Considering all the facts and the orders passed in the  
aforesaid SLPs arising out of the order which are under challenge  
in these SLPs, all the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

Delay, if any, is condoned.

It goes without saying that if Special Leave Petitioners apply again for class IV posts before the concerned authorities, their applications shall be considered on its own merits and in case there are vacancies, and petitioners seek relaxation in age, their prayer should be considered favourably.

Pending application (s), if any, stand disposed of.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
AR-cum-PS

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER